

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LISA ANNE HENRY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS
OF WALLDESIGN, INC.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVEN JAY KATZMAN
ANTHONY BISCONTI
BIENERT, MILLER
& KATZMAN PLC
*903 Calle Amanecer,
Suite 350
San Clemente, CA 92673*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
MASHA G. HANSFORD
JOEL S. JOHNSON
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	3
Reasons for granting the petition.....	9
A. The decision below squarely presents a conflict among the courts of appeals	10
B. The decision below is incorrect.....	16
C. The question presented is exceptionally important and warrants review in this case	19
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Antex, Inc., In re</i> , 397 B.R. 168 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Auto-Pak, Inc., In re</i> , 73 B.R. 52 (D.D.C. 1987)	14
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2158 (2015)	20
<i>Bonded Financial Services, Inc. v. European American Bank</i> , 838 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1988)	8, 18
<i>Boyer v. Belavilas</i> , 474 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1754 (2013)	20
<i>C.F. Foods, L.P., In re</i> , 265 B.R. 71 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2001)	14
<i>Catco Recycling, LLC, In re</i> , Civ. No. 15-1012, 2016 WL 556173 (D.N.H. Feb. 10, 2016)	19
<i>Chase & Sanborn Corp., In re</i> , 848 F.2d 1196 (11th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Christy v. Alexander & Alexander of New York, Inc.</i> , No. 97-1400, cert. dismissed, 524 U.S. 912 (1998).....	22
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014)	20

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Global Protection USA, Inc., In re</i> , 546 B.R. 586 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2016).....	19
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012)	20
<i>Harwell, In re</i> , 628 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2010).....	10, 12, 13, 18
<i>Husky International Electronics, Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016)	20
<i>Incomnet, Inc., In re</i> , 463 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Manhattan Investment Fund Ltd., In re</i> , 397 B.R. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	14
<i>Merit Management Group, LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , No. 16-784, slip op. (Feb. 27, 2018).....	17, 20
<i>Nordic Village, Inc., In re</i> , 915 F.2d 1049 (6th Cir. 1990), rev'd on other grounds, 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	11, 12
<i>Orange County Sanitation, Inc., In re</i> , 221 B.R. 323 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997)	14
<i>Pony Express Delivery Services, Inc., In re</i> , 440 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Railway Labor Executives' Association v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....	20
<i>Regency International Flooring, LLC, In re</i> , Civ. No. 09-1146, 2010 WL 4053982 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 14, 2010)	19
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	17
<i>Southeast Hotel Properties Limited Partnership, In re</i> , 99 F.3d 151 (1996)	14, 15
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 4	20
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101-1532	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 101(54)(D)	5, 16, 17
11 U.S.C. 544(b)(1).....	5
11 U.S.C. 548(a)(1)(B)	5
11 U.S.C. 550(a).....	3, 5
11 U.S.C. 550(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 550(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>

	Page
Statute—continued:	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
Miscellaneous:	
Craig H. Averch, <i>Protection of the ‘Innocent’ Initial Transferee of an Avoidable Transfer: An Application of the Plain Meaning Rule Requiring Use of Judicial Discretion</i> , 11 Bankr. Dev. J. 595 (1995)	18, 21
Jessica D. Gabel & Paul R. Hage, <i>Who Is a ‘Transferee’ Under Section 550(a) of the Bankruptcy Code?: The Divide Over Dominion, Control, and Good Faith in Applying the Mere Conduit Defense</i> , 21 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 47 (Jan. 2012)	21
Troy A. McKenzie, <i>Judicial Independence, Autonomy, and the Bankruptcy Courts</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 747 (2010)	21
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	17
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	20
United States Courts, <i>Business and Nonbusiness Bankruptcy County Cases Commenced, by Chapter of the Bankruptcy Code</i> , tbl. F-5A (Dec. 31, 2017) < tinyurl.com/bankruptcycasetable2017 >	19
United States Courts, <i>Judicial Facts and Figures 2016</i> , tbl. 2.3 < tinyurl.com/factsandfigures2016 >	22
Lori V. Vaughan, <i>Eleventh Circuit: Good Faith Is Required for Mere-Conduit Defense to § 550(a)</i> , Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 36 (Mar. 2011)	21
